the Convertible Bonds. Assuming full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial

conversion price, the Convertible Bonds will be convertible into 115,384,615 Shares

(subject to adjustments as set out in the conditions for issue of the Convertible Bonds).

The estimated net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds, after deduction of

related expenses, were approximately HK$299,000,000. The net proceeds has been fully

utilised by the Group for general working capital purposes. Save for the fund raising

activities disclosed above, the Company has not carried out any fund raising activities in

the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

8

CHANGES TO SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion of the Placing (assuming that

there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company or the interests of the

below shareholders from the date of the Placing Agreement up to the Completion Date):

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement Immediately after Completion
No. of

Shares held Approx %

No. of

Shares held Approx %

M. Zhang Zhenxin(1) 717,536,000 22.18 717,536,000 21.38

Ms. So Naoko(2) 211,790,000 6.55 211,790,000 6.31

Shanghai Xinhua Publishing Group

Limited(3) 336,222,400 10.39 336,222,400 10.02

Mr. Ting Pang Wan, Raymond (4) 320,960,000 9.92 320,960,000 9.56

Mr. Yam Tak Cheung(5) 223,825,600 6.91 223,825,600 6.67

Placees of the Placing Agent – – 120,000,000 3.58

Others:

Public 1,425,312,000 44.05 1,425,312,000 42.48

Total 3,235,646,000 100.00% 3,355,646,000 100.00%

Notes:

(1) These Shares were held by Mr. Zhang Zhenxin beneficially, by First Pay Limited (the entire issued

share capital of which was owned by Mr. Zhang) and by Ms. Zhang Xiaomin, who is the wife of

Mr. Zhang. Therefore, Mr. Zhang was deemed to be interested in these Shares under the SFO.

(2) These Shares were held by Silver Paragon Limited, the entire issued share capital of which was

owned by Ms. Naoko So. Therefore, Ms. So was deemed to be interested in these Shares under the

SFO.

(3) These Shares were held by Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited. Jiefang Media (UK) Co. Limited was